
THE LONDON GAZETTE, SlST MARCH 1988

Public Notices
3887

DEPARTMENT FOR NATIONAL
SAVINGS

INDEX-LINKED NATIONAL SAVINGS

Movement of the United Kingdom General Index of Retail Prices

r the purposes of revaluing on repayment Index-linked
tional Savings Certificates (Retirement Issue, 2nd, 3rd and

For
National savings
4th Index-Linked Issues) and contributions under Save As You
Earn savings contracts (Third Issue) and for revising the annual
rate of interest for Indexed-Income Bonds, the Index figure
issued by the Department of Employment in the month of
March 1988, and applicable to the month of April 1988 is 103.7.
This figure is based on the revised reference base of 100 adopted
in January 1987. In accordance with the relevant prospectuses a
notional Index figure of 409.1 has been calculated and will apply
to index-linked Savings Certificates and Indexed-Income Bonds
purchased in March 1987 or earlier and SAYE contributions
which were due for payment and made in February 1987 or
earlier.
31st March 1988. (25 SI)

WATER RESOURCES ACT
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE TO

ABSTRACT WATER

Notice is hereby given that an application is being made to the
Anglian Water Authority by Stephen Joseph Settles, Moon
Farm, Drove Road, Everton, Sandy, Beds for a licence to
abstract the following quantities of water from a seepage pit
within Lower Greensand underground strata at the following
point of abstraction: 6,900 cubic metres per year between April
and September in any year at National Grid Reference TL 223
527 in the Parish of Everton in the County of Cambs. The water
is required for Spray Irrigation.

A copy of the application and of any map plan or other
document submitted with it may be inspected free of charge at
Moon Farm, Drove Road, Everton, Sandy, Beds., at all
reasonable hours during the period beginning on 1st April 1988
and ending on 28th April 1988.

Any person who wishes to make representations about the
application should dp so in writing to the General Manager of
the Cambridge Division of the Anglian Water Authority at
Olivers Way, Histon, Cambridge CB4 4ZY before the end of the
said period.

S. J. Settles
21st March 1988. (733)

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND
CLEAN AIR ACT

EAST STAFFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CLEAN AIR ACT 1956

The East Staffordshire District Council (Edgehill, Stapenhill,
Burton-upon-Trent) Smoke Control (No. 10) Order 1988

Notice is hereby given that the East Staffordshire District
Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section
11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, as amended, propose to make an
Order entitled The East Staffordshire District Council (Edgehill,
Stapenhill, Burton-upon-Trent) Smoke Control (No. 10) Order,
1988, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be
a Smoke Control Area.

Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by
virtue of section 11(4) of the said Act, if, on any day after the
coming into operation of the Order, smoke is emitted from a
chimney of any building within the Smoke Control Area, the
occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable
to a fine not exceeding £400 unless he proves that the emission
of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an
authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke
and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

A copy of the Order and of the map referred to in it may be
inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable times at
the Director of Services Department, Town Hall, Burton upon
Trent during the period of 6 weeks from 31st march 1988.

Any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice
in writing to the Chief Executive and Secretary, Town Hall,
Burton-upon-Trent, by 12th May 1988, object to the making of
the Order.

Subject to the consideration of any objections duly made, the
Order shall come into operation on 30th November 1988.

F. W. Sounders, Chief Executive and Secretary
Town Hall,

Burton-upon-Trent DEI4 2EB.

SCHEDULE
The whole of the Edgehill Ward, i.e.

(i) from its junction with the Leicester Line Railway Bridge
the boundary follows the centre line of Rosliston Road in a
northerly direction to its junction with Holly Street

(ii) thence in an easterly direction, following the centre line of
Holly Street to its junction with Stanton Road

(iii) thence following the centre line of Stanton Road in a
southerly direction to its junction with Violet Lane

(iy) thence easterly following the centre line of Violet Lane to
its junction with the County Boundary of Staffordshire and
Derbyshire

(v) thence in a south-westerly direction, following the County
Boundary to its junction with the Burton to Leicester
railway line

(vi) thence in a north-westerly direction to the junction of
Rosliston Road, and the Leicester Line Railway Bridge.

31st March 1988. (528)

POST OFFICE
POST OFFICE SCHEME 1/1988

NOTE: The Scheme which follows this note has been made under
section 28 of the Post Office Act 1969 and amends the Post
Office Overseas Parcel Post Scheme 1982. The Scheme, which
comes into operation on 5th April 1988, revises the charges
applicable to parcels to all countries and certain other fees.

(This note is not part of the Scheme).
THE POST OFFICE OVERSEAS PARCEL POST AMENDMENT

(No. 10) SCHEME 1988
Made 1st March 1988
Coming into operation 5th April 1988
The Post Office, by virtue of the powers conferred upon it by
section 28 of the Post Office Act 1969 and of all other powers
enabling it in this behalf, hereby makes the following Scheme:
Commencement and citation.

1. (1) This Scheme shall come into operation on 5th April
1988 and may be cited as the Post Office Overseas Parcel
Post Amendment (No. 10) Scheme 1988.

(2) This Scheme shall be read as one with the Post Office
Overseas Parcel Post Scheme 1982 (Post Office Scheme
P3/1982) (hereinafter called "the Scheme") as amended by
the Post Office Overseas Parcel Post Amendment (No. 1)
Scheme 1983 (Post Office Scheme P2/1983), the Post Office
Overseas Parcel Post Amendment (No. 2) Scheme 1984
(Post Office Scheme 4/1984), the Post Office Overseas
Parcel Post Amendment (No. 3) Scheme 1985 (Post Office
Scheme 3/1985), the Post Office Overseas Parcel Post
Amendment (No. 4) Scheme 1985 (Post Office Scheme 5/
1985), the Post Office Overseas Parcel Post Amendment
(No. 5) Scheme 1986 (Post Office Scheme 1/1986), the Post
Office Overseas Parcel Post Amendment (No. 6) Scheme
1986 (Post Office Scheme 3/1986), the Post Office Overseas
Parcel Post Amendment (No. 7) Scheme 1986 (Post Office
Scheme 7/1986), the Post Office Overseas Parcel Post
Amendment (No. 8) Scheme 1987 (Post Office Scheme I/
1987 and the Post Office Overseas Parcel Post Amendment
(No. 9) Scheme 1987 (Post Office Scheme 3/1987).

Rate of postage on parcels
2. Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Scheme as subsequently

amended shall be deleted and the following shall be
substituted:



3888 THE LONDON GAZETTE, 31ST MARCH 1988

TART 1
Postage chargeable under paragraph 5(1) on outgoing parcels

according to destination ana weight
• Air Parcels Parcels other than

air parcels

Air Parcels

Weight
tint

Parcels other than
air parcels

Weight
not

exceeding each
1kg or additional

(ifgreater) 1kgWeight
not

exceeding
'/2kg or

(ifgreater)
first '/2kg

£

Afghanistan 10.50
Albania 6.75
Algeria 6.75
Andorra via

France 7.50
via Spain 7.00

Angola 7.30
Anguilla 5.75
Antigua &

Barbuda 7.40
Argentina 8.50
Aruba 6.50
Ascension no service
Australia 6.75
Austria 5.75
Azores 6.50
Bahamas 6.80
Bahrain 6.60
Balearic Is. 7.00
Bangladesh 6.50

Belgium 6^80
Belize 6.50
Benin 7.40
Bermuda 6.00
Bhutan . 7.00
Bolivia 8.00
Botswana 7.50
Brazil 8.50
British Virgin Is. 6.30
Brunei 7.30
Bulgaria 7.30
Burkina Faso 7.50
Burma 7.30
Burundi 8.00
Cambodia no service
Cameroon 7.50
Canada 5.20
Canary Isles 7.00
Cape Verde Is. 7.00
Caroline Is. 6.20
Cayman Is. 7.50
Central African

Rep. 8.00
Chad 5.75
Chile 8.50
China (inc. Tibet) 9.20
Christmas Is.

(Indian Ocean) 6.75
Cocos (Keeling) Is. 6.75
Colombia 7.30
Comoros 7.50
Congo 6.20
Corsica 7.50
Costa Rica 6.75
Cuba 7.50

Guantanamo Bay
(via U.S.A.) no service

Cyprus 7.50
Czechoslovakia 7.30
Denmark 6.50
Djibouti 7.00
Dominica 6.75
Dominican

Republic 5.75
East Timor 7.30
Ecuador 8.00
Egypt 9.20
ElSalvador 7.30
Equatorial Guinea 5.80
Ethiopia 8.00
Falkland Is. &

Dependencies no service
Faroe Is: 6.50

each
additional

'/2kg
(or part)

£

2.50
.80

1.10

.60

.70
1.90
2.40

2.15
2.50
1.60

2.70
.60
.70

1.80
1.70
.70

2.35
1.60
.50

1.50
2.00
1.20
2.70
2.60
2.70
2.50
2.20
2.40
.80

2.00
2.50
1.50

1.95
1.20
.70

1.10
3.50
1.50

1.40

Weight
not

exceeding each
1kg or additional

(ifgreater) 1kg
first 1kg (or part)

£ £

10.00 3.00
6.40
6.50

7.00
6.80
7.00
5.60

6.70
8.20
S.50
5.50
6.50
5.50
6.30
5.80
6.30
6.80
6.20
6.70
6.20
6.00
7.00
5.70
6.50

.50

.50

af greater) '/2kg (ifgreater) 1kg
first '/2kg (or part) first 1kg (or par

Fiji
Finland
France
French Guiana
French Polynesia
French Southern

and Antarctic

£

8.00
8.50
7.50
7.00
9.20

£

3.50
.85
.60

2.05
4.90

Territories no service
.00
.00
.50
.40

.30
2.00
.40
.00

2.40
.00
.00
.40
.30
.00
.30
.20
.80
.50
.80
.30
.50

7.60 2.30
7.40 2.00
8.20 2.00
6.20 .20
6.70 .80
7.00 .40
7.20 2.30
7.00 .50
7.70 .60
no service
6.80 2.00
5.00 2.00
6.70 .90
6.50 1.50
5.00 2.00
6.90 2.50

7.50 1.50
1.45 no service
2.50
2.40

2.70
2.70
1.90
2.05
1.50
.60

2.20
1.80

1.10
.80
.70

1.90
2.50

1.20
3.20
2.00
1.40
1.50
1.50
2.35

.70

7.50 2.00
9.00 3.00

6.50 2.40
6.50 2.40
6.80
6.80
6.00
7.00
6.20
7.00

5.00
6.70
6.30
6.20
6.70
6.20

5.60
7.00
7.00
8.60
7.00
5.00
7.00

.50

.70

.50

.00

.50

.50

2.00
.20
.00
.80
.80
.40

.30

.00
2.10
.00
.40
.50
.80

6.70 1.30
6.20 .80

French West
Indies

Gabon
Gambia, The
Gaza & Khan Unis
German Dem. Rep.

(E. Germany)
German Fed. Rep.

(W. Germany)
Ghana
Gibraltar
Greece
Greenland
Grenada
Guatemala
Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana
Haiti
Honduras
Hong Kong
Hungary
Iceland
India
Indonesia
Iran
Iraq

7.00
7.30
8.50
7.50

7.30

6.50
7.00
6.00
7.50
6.50
6.75
6.75
7.30
8.00
7.30
6.75
7.00
6.75
6.50
6.50
8.00
7.50
7.50
7.50

1.60
1.55
1.90
1.10

.80

.50
1.60
.90
.85

. 1.30
2.55
1.55
1.90
1.30
2.00
1.50
1.50
1.00
.80
.90

2.20
2.30
2.00
2.00

Ireland (Rep. of) no service
Israel
Italy
Ivory Coast
Jamaica
Japan
Jordan
Kenya
Kiribati
Korea

(Rep. of only)
Kuwait
Laos
Lebanon
Lesotho
Liberia
Libya
Liechtenstein
Luxembourg
Macao
Madagascar
Madeira
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives
Mali
Malta
Mariana Is.
Marshall Is.
Mauritania
Mauritius
Mexico
Monaco
Mongolia

(People's Rep.)
Montserrat
Morocco
Mozambique
Namibia

(S.W. Africa)
Nauru Is.
Nepal
Netherlands

7.50
8.00
7.30
7.30
8.50
6.50
7.00
7.30

8.00
6.50
9.20
5.75
8.00
6.75
6.75
6.50
6.00
6.75
7.00
6.50
8.50
6.50
7.30
8.00
7.30
6.00
6.00
6.50
7.00
7.00
7.50

9.20
6.75
6.50
8.00

6.00
7.00
7.30
6.50

1.10
.85

1.90
1.50
1.25
1.45
2.00
3.85

2.00
1.20
2.10
1.50
2.90
1.55
.95
.50
.60

2.35
3.10
.70

3.00
1.90
2.40
1.30
.80

3.45
3.75
1.80
3.00
1.70
.60

3.40
2.20
1.10
3.50

2.20
4.00
2.20
.50

£ £

6.50 2.50
8.00 .80
7.00 1.00
6.80 1.30
6.90 1.60

no service

6.70
7.00
7.60
7.00

7.00

6.20
6.60
5.60
7.00
6.20
6.10
6.70
7.00
7.50
5.70
6.50
6.60
6.50
6.00
5.60
6.50
7.00
6.50 :
7.00
2.10
7.00
7.50
7.10
6.30
8.00
5.80
6.70
7.10 :

7.50
6.20
9.00

no service
7.50
6.50
6.20
6.20
5.50
6.50
6.90
6.30
8.00 :
5.80
6.60
7.20
6.20

.30

.80

.90

.50

.00

.80

.60

.90

.30

.80

.20

.40

.50

.50

.20

.20

.30

.50

.00

.00

.50

.00
2.00
.50
.40
.50
.00
.80
.40
.50
.10
.15

2.20

.70

.30

.50

2.00
.80
.40
.80
.00
.70
.50
.00

2.20
.40
.60
.90
.50

5.00 2.00
5.00 2.00
6.20 2.20
5.90 1.60
6.20 1.50
7.00 1.00

9.00 3.50
6.50 1.60
6.00 1.50
7.50 2.00

5.50 1.80
6.70 2.40
7.20 1.60
6.00 .80



THE LONDON GAZETTE, 31ST MARCH 1988 3889

Air Parcels Parcels other than
air parcels

Weight
not

exceeding
'/2kg or

(ifgreater)
first '/fa

£

Netherlands
Antilles 6.50

New Caledonia 9.20
New Zealand 6.75
New Zealand Is.

Territories 7.50
Nicaragua 7.50
Niger Republic 7.30
Nigeria 7.00
Norfolk Is. 7.00
Norway 8.50
Oman 7.00
Pakistan 7.50
Panama 7.00
Papua New Guinea 7.00
Paraguay 7.50
Peru 9.20
Philippines 6.50
Pitcairn Is. 6.50
Poland 6.50
Portugal 6.50
Puerto Rico 5.75
Qatar 5.75
Reunion 7.30
Romania 6.75
Rwanda 8.50 .
St. Helena no service
St. Kitts & Nevis 6.50
St. Lucia 7.00
St Pierre &

Miquelon 7.50
St. Vincent & the

Grenadines 6.75
Samoa (USA

Territory) 7.00
San Marino 8.00
Sao Tome &

Principe 6.75
Saudi Arabia 8.50
Senegal 8.00
Seychelles 6.50
Sierra Leone 6.75
Singapore 6.75
Solomon Is. 7.30
Somali Dem. Rep. 7.00
South Africa 6.00
Spain 7.00
Spanish Terr, of

N. Africa 7.00
Spitzbergen no service
Sri Lanka 8.00
Sudan 8.50
Suriname . 7.00
Swaziland 7.00
Sweden 8.50
Switzerland 6.50
Syria 6.50
Taiwan 7.30
Tanzania 8.00
Thailand 7.30
Togo 7.50
Tonga 8.00
Trinidad & Tobago 7.00
Tristan da Cunha 7.50
Tunisia 7.30
Turkey 7.30
Turks & Caicos Is. 6.75
Tuvalu 7.30
Uganda 7.50
United Arab

Emirates 7.00
Uruguay 7.50
USA 5.50
USSR 7.50
Vanuatu 9.20
Vatican City State 8.00
Venezuela 7.30
Vietnam 8.50

each
additional

'/2kg
(or part)

£

1.60
4.60
2.60

3.10
1.60
1.45
1.50
4.40
.80

2.10
2.30
2.10
3.30
3.10
2.20
2.00
2.85
1.00
.70

1.75
2.10
3.15
.80

1.70

2.35
2.20

1.35

1.80

4.50
.85

2.00
1.60
1.70
3.00
1.50
2.10
4.65
2.20
2.20
.70

.70

2.25
2.20
1.90
2.85
.70
.50

1.50
1.90
2.90
2.00
2.05
4.45
1.70
3.20
1.00
1.00
1.60
4.35
2.60

2.00
3.20
1.30
2.20
4.60
.85

1.50
3.40

Weight
not

exceeding
1kg or

(ifgreater)
first 7%

£

5.50
8.50
5.50

5.50
7.00
6.80
6.50
6.50
8.00
6.30
6.20
6.40
5.50
7:00
7.90
5.80
5.70
6.00
6.30
5.00
5.50
7.00
6.50
8.00
5.70
6.00
6.80

7.30

6.60

5.00
7.50

6.50
8.00
6.90
5.00
6.50
6.50
7.00
6.80
5.50
6.80

6.80
8.00
6.70
7.40
6.50
6.70
8.00
6.20
6.30
7.00
7.50
6.50
7.30
7.50
6.30
7.00
7.00
6.50
5.00
7.00
7.00

6.50
7.00
5.00
7.00
8.60
7.50
7.00
8.00

each
additional

1kg
(or part)

£

1.40
2.70
2.50

2.50
1.50
2.40
1.60
2.40
.80

1.40
1.20
1.60
1.80
2.00
1.90
1.40
2.40
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.40
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.10
1.60
1.50

1.30

1.40

2.00
1.00

1.50
1.50
1.80
1.40
1.50
1.50
2.50
1.70
1.80
1.00

1.00
.80

1.30
1.70
1.50
1.80
.80
.80

1.40
2.00
1.50
1.50
2.00
2.40
1.30
2.00
1.10
1.50
2.00
2.50
1.50

1.50
2.40
2.00
1.50
2.70
1.00
1.50
2.50

Air Parcels Parcels other than
air parcels

Weight Weight
not not

exceeding each exceeding each
/2kg or additional 1kg or additional

(ifgreater) VJcg (ifgreater) 1kg
first V^kg (or part) first 1kg (or part)

Virgin Is. (USA) 5.75 1.50 5.00 2.00
Wake Is. 6.00 2.40 5.00 2.00
Wallis & Futuna Is. 9.20 4.90 7.60 1.90
Western Samoa 8.00 4.45 6.50 2.00
Yemen Arab

Republic 7.00 2.30 6.30 1.70
Yeman (Peoples*

Dem. Rep.) 8.00 1.90 7.50 2.00
Yugoslavia 7.00 .90 6.20 1.20
Zaire 8.50 1.50 8.00 2.00
Zambia 9.20 2.50 9.00 2.50
Zimbabwe 8.50 2.50 8.00 2.50"

Insured parcels
3. Part 1 of Schedule 3 to the Scheme as subsequently

amended shall be deleted and the following shall be
cuhctitiitetl*9UW0UIULWU.

"PART 1* /\n i l

Insured Parcels
Insurance Insured for Insurance Insured for

fee compensation fee compensation
not exceeding not exceeding

£ f t fX, t X,
1 AH 1 40 "> 4fl 84fll.tVF l*fw A.*t\J O*tw

1 60 280 2 60 9801 *wv AiOw ^*\J\f 7Ow

1.80 420 2.80 1120
2.00 560 3.00 1260
2.20 700 3.20 1400"

Signed on behalf of the Post Office by B. A. Elderton
(a person authorised by the Post Office to act in that behalf).

1st March 1988. (943)

COAST PROTECTION ACT 1949
PURBECK DISTRICT COUNCIL

COAST PROTECTION ACT 1949

Notice is hereby given that the Purbeck District Council, acting
in its capacity as coast protection authority, under subsection ( 1 )
of section 5 of the above Act that it proposes to carry out coast
protection work as described herein at Durlston Cliff, Swanage.

The work will consist of rock armour protection to the toe of
the cliff, rockfill protection to the surface and removal of ground
water from the cliff, together with ancillary works.

The estimated cost of the work is £1,200,000.
Any person may, not later than 3rd May 1988, serve a written

notice of objection to the proposals, stating the grounds of the
objection, on the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,
Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London SW1P
2AE and on Purbeck District Council at the address shown
below.

T. J. Driver, District Secretary
Purbeck District Council,

Westport House,
Wareham, Dorset BH20 4PP.

NOTE: This notice replaces that dated 27th April 1987. The
work referred to has been revised to take account of concern
expressed by the Nature Conservancy Council.
25th March 1988. (486)


